This interpretation provides guidance on how to assess the limit under HKAS 19 Employee Benefits, on the amount of

a refund or reduction in future contributions in relation to a defined benefit scheme that can be recognised as an asset,

in particular, when minimum funding requirements exist. The adoption of this interpretation did not have any effect on

the financial position or performance of the Group.

– 5 –

2. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

TAGC was accounted for as an associate using the equity method in the Company’s consolidated financial statements

for the period ended 30 June 2007. However, upon further discussion with its advisors, the directors conducted

detailed analyses of the nature and extent of the Company’s control over the financial and operating policies of TAGC.

Based on these analyses, the directors have concluded that the Company had de facto control over TAGC before 31

December 2006. Accordingly, the Company has restated its consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30

June 2007 and in summary, as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2007

As previously

reported

Adjustment for

TAGC as

a subsidiary As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 9,308,412 5,026,821 14,335,233

Profit before tax 1,250,623 350,586 1,601,209

Profit for the period 1,072,134 245,761 1,317,895

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Equity holders of the Company 926,158 (77,667) 848,491

Minority interests 145,976 323,428 469,404

1,072,134 245,761 1,317,895

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Business Segments

Segment information is presented by way of the Group’s primary segment reporting basis, by business segment. In

determining the Group’s geographical segments, revenues are attributed to the segments based on the location of the

customers, and assets are attributed to the segments based on the location of the assets. No further geographical

segment information is presented as over 90% of the Group’s revenue is derived from customers based in Mainland

China, and over 90% of the Group’s assets are located in Mainland China.

The Group’s operating businesses are structured and managed separately according to the nature of their operations

[…]

parts and other truck parts such as: spark plugs, axles, chassis, air-conditioner compressors

etc. During the Period, the Group recorded an approximately 33.3% increase in sales of

engine parts and truck parts to approximately RMB968.2 million. The surge was mainly

attributable to the increase in accumulated sales volume of diesel engines in the previous

years.

– 19 –

IV. Financial Review

1. Restatement of 2007 Interim Accounts

Torch Automobile Group Co. Ltd (‘‘TAGC’’) was accounted for as an associate using the

equity method in the Company’s interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended

30 June 2007. However, upon further discussion with its advisors, the directors conducted

detailed analyses of the nature and extent of the Company’s control over the financial and

operating policies of TAGC. Based on these analyses, the directors have concluded that the

Company had de facto control over TAGC before 31 December 2006. Accordingly, the

Company has restated its unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the period

ended 30 June 2007 and in summary, as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2007

As

previously

reported

Adjustment

for

TAGC as a

subsidiary As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 9,308,412 5,026,821 14,335,233

Profit before tax 1,250,623 350,586 1,601,209

Profit for the period 1,072,134 245,761 1,317,895

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Equity holders of the Company 926,158 (77,667) 848,491

Minority interests 145,976 323,428 469,404

1,072,134 245,761 1,317,895

2. The Group’s Results of Operations

a. Turnover

The Group’s turnover increased from approximately RMB14,335.2 million for the

corresponding period of 2007 to approximately RMB20,049.8 million in the Period,

representing an increase of approximately 39.9%. The increase in turnover was mainly

attributable to the rising demand in the heavy-duty trucks and its diesel engines. During

the Period, the Group sold approximately 137,000 units of heavy-duty truck diesel

engines, compared to approximately 85,400 units sold in the corresponding period of

2007, representing an increase of approximately 60.4%. During the Period, Shaanxi

[…]

Peterson Holdings Company Limited (‘‘Peterson’’), which in turn held 23,500,000 shares in the Company.

4. Li San Yim, a Non-Executive Director, and his spouse, Ni Yinying, were interested in 69.16% and 30.84%,

respectively, in the registered capital of 福建龍岩工程機械（集團）有限公司 (Fujian Longgong Construction

Machinery (Group) Company Limited (‘‘Fujian Longgong’’)) which in turn held 21,500,000 shares in the Company,

and therefore Li San Yim was deemed to be interested in these shares of the Company.

5. Julius G. Kiss, a Non-Executive Director, was indirectly interested in the entire issued share capital of IVM Technical

Consultants Wien Gesellschaft m.b.H. (‘‘IVM’’), which in turn held 10,750,000 shares in the Company.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors, Supervisors, nor their associates had any interests or

short positions in any shares or underlying shares of the Company or any of its associated corporations

as at 30 June 2008.

– 25 –

Details of changes in Share Capital and Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings

1. Changes in shareholdings

Before this change Increase/decrease in this change (+, –) After this change

No. of shares Percentage

New

shares

issued

Bonus

issue

Transfer

of surplus

to capital Others

Sub-

total No. of shares Percentage

I. Restricted circulating shares 218,640,747 41.99% -161 -161 218,640,586 41.99%

1. State-owned shares 15,140,586 2.91% 15,140,586 2.91%

2. State-owned legal person shares 101,450,000 19.49% 101,450,000 19.49%

3. Shares held by other domestic

entities 67,800,161 13.02% -161 -161 67,800,000 13.02%

including:

Shares held by non

State-owned legal

persons 53,000,000 10.18% 53,000,000 10.18%

Shares held by domestic

natural persons 14,800,161 2.84% -161 -161 14,800,000 2.84%

4. Shares held by other foreign

entities 34,250,000 6.58% 34,250,000 6.58%

including:

Shares held by overseas legal

persons 34,250,000 6.58% 34,250,000 6.58%

II. Non-restricted circulating shares 302,012,805 58.01% 161 161 302,012,966 58.01%

1. RMB ordinary shares 175,512,805 33.71% 161 161 175,512,966 33.71%

2. Overseas listed foreign shares 126,500,000 24.30% 126,500,000 24.30%

III. Total number of shares 520,653,552 100% 520,653,552 100%

Notes: Other movements are that the one year lock-up period of the 161 shares of the Company held by Mr. Zhang

Yupu, an executive officer, was expired on 30 April 2008. According to Rule 5 of Rules on the Management

of Shares Held by the Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management Officers of Listed Companies and the

Changes Thereof, these shares were converted to non-restricted circulating shares.

– 26 –

2. Time over which shares are restricted

Unit: share

Time

Additional shares

that can be listed

and traded upon

expiry of the

restricted period Description

30 April 2010 218,640,586 Under the commitments of 8 legal person promoter